Case: 22-30333 Document: 361 Page: 1 Date Filed: 12/11/2023

No. 22-30333

In the United States Court of Appeals

for the Fifth Circuit

PRESS ROBINSON, EDGAR CAGE, DOROTHY NAIRNE, EDWIN RENE SOULE, ALICE WASHINGTON, CLEE EARNEST LOWE, DAVANTE LEWIS, MARTHA DAVIS, AMBROSE SIMS, NAACP LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE, AND POWER COALITION FOR EQUITY AND JUSTICE, PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, SECRETARY OF STATE, DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

EDWARD GALMON, SR., CIARA HART, NORRIS HENDERSON, AND TRAMELLE HOWARD, PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, SECRETARY OF STATE, DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA CIV. NO. 22-0211 & CIV. NO. 22-0214 (THE HONORABLE SHELLY D. DICK, C.J.)

> APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

STUART NAIFEH LEAH ADEN KATHRYN SADASIVAN VICTORIA WENGER NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. 40 Rector Street, 5th Floor New York, NY 10006 Tel: (212) 965-2200 snaifeh@naacpldf.org laden@naacpldf.org ksadasivan@naacpldf.org vwenger@naacpldf.org

R. JARED EVANS I. SARA ROHANI NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. 700 14th Street N.W. Ste. 600 Washington, DC 20005 Tel: (202) 682-1300 jevans@naacpldf.org srohani@naacpldf.org

JOHN ADCOCK ADCOCK LAW LLC 3110 Canal Street New Orleans, LA 70119 Tel: (504) 233-3125 Fax: (504) 308-1266 *jnadcock@gmail.com*

ROBERT A. ATKINS YAHONNES CLEARY JONATHAN H. HURWITZ AMITAV CHAKRABORTY ADAM P. SAVITT NEIL CHITRAO ROBERT KLEIN **ARIELLE MCTOOTLE** BRIDGET WARLEA PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP 1285 Avenue of the Americas New York. NY 10019 Tel.: (212) 373-3000 Fax: (212) 757-3990 ratkins@paulweiss.com ycleary@paulweiss.com jhurwitz@paulweiss.com achakraborty@paulweiss.com asavitt@paulweiss.com nchitrao@paulweiss.com rklein@paulweiss.com amctootle@paulweiss.com bwarlea@paulweiss.com

SOPHIA LIN LAKIN AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor New York, NY 10004 slakin@aclu.org

SARAH BRANNON MEGAN C. KEENAN AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 915 15th St., NW NORA AHMED STEPHANIE WILLIS ACLU FOUNDATION OF LOUISIANA 1340 Poydras St, Ste. 2160 New Orleans, LA 70112 Tel: (504) 522-0628 swillis@laaclu.org nahmed@laaclu.org

TRACIE L. WASHINGTON LOUISIANA JUSTICE INSTITUTE Suite 132 3157 Gentilly Blvd New Orleans LA, 70122 Tel: (504) 872-9134 tracie.washington.esq@gmail.com Washington, DC 20005 sbrannon@aclu.org mkeenan@aclu.org

Table of Contents

| INTRODU | CTION1 | | |
|------------|---|--|--|
| BACKGROUND | | | |
| ARGUMENT | | | |
| А. | Defendants Have Secured All Their Requested Relief and En Banc Rehearing Would Waste Judicial Resources | | |
| В. | The Panel's Recognition of a Private Right of Action Does Not Warrant Rehearing En Banc | | |
| | 1. The Panel's decision is consistent with Supreme Court and Fifth Circuit law | | |
| | 2. Defendants have not identified an exceptional error warranting en banc review | | |
| С. | Defendants' Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendment Argument Does Not Warrant En Banc Rehearing15 | | |
| CONCLUSION | | | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)17 |
|--|
| Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama, 949 F. 3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020), vacated as moot 141 S. Ct. 2618 (2021) |
| <i>Alexander</i> v. <i>Sandoval</i> 532 U.S. at 28611, 12 |
| Allen v. Board of Elections, 393 U.S. 544 (1969)13 |
| Allen v. Milligan, 599 U.S. 1 (2023) passim |
| Ardoin v. Robinson, 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022)4 |
| Ardoin v. Robinson, 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023)1, 4 |
| Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment, 2023 WL 8011300 (Nov. 20, 2023)10, 13 |
| City of Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980)14 |
| United States v. Fletcher ex rel. Fletcher, 805 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2015) |
| SEC v. Hallam, 42 F.4th 316 (5th Cir. 2022) |
| Jackson v. U.S. Postal Serv., 666 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1982) |

| League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott, 2021 WL 5762035 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2021) |
|--|
| United States v. Lopez, 58 F.4th 1108 (9th Cir. 2023) (statement of Nelson, J.)11 |
| Mixon v. Ohio, 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)10, 13 |
| Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia 517 U.S. 186 (1996)2, 8, 12, 13 |
| United States v. Nixon, 827 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1987) |
| OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas. 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)2, 9 |
| Robinson v. Ardoin, 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)1, 5, 17, 19 |
| Shelby County v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)17, 18 |
| Matter of Sims, 994 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1993) |
| Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College, 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)17 |
| <i>Thornburg</i> v. <i>Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) |
| Veasey v. Perry, 29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014) |
| Statutes |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) |
| |

| 52 U.S.C. § 10302(a) | |
|---|--|
| 52 U.S.C. § 10310(e) | |
| Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970) | |
| Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975) | |
| Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982) | |
| Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006) | |

Other Authorities

| 5th Cir. R. 35 | 6 |
|----------------------|----|
| 5th Cir. R. 35 I.O.P | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 35 | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1 | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 | |
| S. Rep. No. 97-417 | 14 |
